

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

ICE-FISHING IN CHINA LAKE.

CHAP. 198

held after said date. Notice and hearing of such appeal shall be given and held in the manner provided by section eighty-one of chapter ten of the revised statutes. The decision of the court upon such appeal shall be certified by the clerk to the board of state assessors who shall thereupon assess a tax of fifteen mills upon the valuation of such shares as fixed by the court, and shall forthwith certify such assessment to the treasurer of state who shall give notice thereof to the trust company or banking institution whose shares are affected thereby, and the tax so assessed with interest at six per cent from July first of the year for which the tax is assessed shall be paid to the treasurer of state within thirty days thereafter.

Sec. 3. Tax against shares of non-resident holders to be returned to municipality where trust company or banking institution is located; tax of resident share holders to be returned to municipality where shareholder resides. The tax so assessed upon the shares of non-resident stockholders of such trust company or banking institution shall be returned by the treasurer of state, on or before the first day of August, to the municipality in which such trust company or banking institution is located; and the tax so assessed upon the shares of resident stockholders of such trust company or banking institution shall be returned by the treasurer of state, on or before the first day of August, to the municipality in which such stockholders reside.

Sec. 4. Inconsistent Acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 198.

An Act Additional to Chapters Two Hundred and Nineteen and Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Ice Fishing in China Lake, Including that Portion of Said Lake Known as Mud Pond.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Ice fishing in China Lake and Mud Pond limited to 3 days a week. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time on or through the ice in China Lake, or in that portion of said lake known as Mud Pond, which lake is situated in the town of China and in the town of Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec, except on Thursday, Friday and Saturday of each week, during which days it shall be lawful to fish through the ice in said waters in accordance with the general law of the state governing ice fishing.

215

216 APPORTIONMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO CONGRESS.

CHAP. 199

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 199.

An Act to Apportion Representatives to Congress,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Congressional districts. Representatives to congress on and after the fourth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, shall be apportioned as follows: The counties of York and Cumberland shall compose the first district and be entitled to one representative. The counties of Androscoggin, Oxford, Franklin, Sagadahoc, Lincoln and Knox shall compose the second district and be entitled to one representative. The counties of Kennebec, Somerset, Waldo, Hancock and Washington shall compose the third district and be entitled to one representative. The counties of Aroostook, Penobscot and Piscataquis shall compose the fourth district and be entitled to one rep-

Sec. 2. Time of election of representatives to congress. The election of representatives to congress shall take place and be on the second Monday of September, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and thereafter biennially.

Sec. 3. Representatives to be residents of district; apportionment to continue until after the 15th census has been completed. The representatives chosen in the several districts shall at the time of their election be residents therein. The foregoing division of the state into representative districts shall be and continue in force until an apportionment shall be made for representatives to congress after taking the fifteenth census.

Sec. 4. Date when effective. This act shall take effect on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, provided that prior thereto congress shall have apportioned to the state the number of representatives to congress under the fourteenth census, consistent with the provisions hereof; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the day when the secretary of state shall receive official notice of the number of representatives so apportioned, and thereupon the governor shall make proclamation of the fact.

Approved April 9, 1921.

ł